Ironwood Electronics, Inc.Ironwood Electronics, Inc.
APPENDIX D168
V LS I Interconnection Specialists
SOIC CHIP PACKAGE SPECIFICATIONS
X
A
Y Lead
Pitch

SOIC WITH GULL WING LEADS
TEL: 1-800-404-0204 (US CUSTOMERS) OR 1-651-452-8100 • FAX: 1-651-452-8400 • WWW.IRONWOODELECTRONICS.COM
APPENDIX D 171
Ironwood Electronics, Inc.Ironwood Electronics, Inc.
SOIC CHIP PACKAGE SPECIFICATIONS
X
A
Lead
Pitch
Y
TABLE EXAMPLE :
SOJ
Ironwood Contact Body
Package Pin Lead Dimension Dimensions Body
Code Count Pitch A X Y Material
SOJ14A 14 0.050" 0.267" 0.300" 0.354" Plastic
SOJ16A 16 0.050" 0.267" 0.300" 0.405" Plastic
SOJ18A 18 0.050" 0.267" 0.300" 0.455" Plastic
SOJ20A 20 0.050" 0.267" 0.295" 0.505" Plastic
SOJ20B 20 0.050" 0.267" 0.300" 0.672" Plastic
SOJ24A 24 0.050" 0.267" 0.295" 0.605" Plastic
SOJ24B 24 0.050" 0.273" 0.300" 0.625" Plastic
SOJ24C 24 0.050" 0.270" 0.300" 0.689" Plastic
SOJ24D 24 0.050" 0.298" 0.330" 0.618" Plastic
SOJ26A 26 0.050" 0.267" 0.300" 0.675" Plastic
SOJ28A 28 0.050" 0.267" 0.295" 0.700" Plastic
SOJ28B 28 0.050" 0.267" 0.300" 0.725" Plastic
SOJ28C 28 0.050" 0.298" 0.330" 0.718" Plastic
SOJ28D 28 0.050" 0.370" 0.400" 0.725" Plastic
SOJ30A 30 0.050" 0.267" 0.300" 0.775" Plastic
SOJ32A 32 0.050" 0.267" 0.300" 0.825" Plastic
SOJ32B 32 0.050" 0.298" 0.330" 0.818" Plastic
SOJ32C 32 0.050" 0.370" 0.400" 0.825" Plastic
SOJ36A 36 0.050" 0.298" 0.330" 0.918" Plastic
SOJ36B 36 0.050" 0.370" 0.400" 0.925" Plastic
SOJ40A 40 0.050" 0.370" 0.400" 1.025" Plastic
SOJ42A 42 0.050" 0.370" 0.400" 1.075" Plastic
SOJ44A 44 0.050" 0.370" 0.400" 1.125" Plastic
SOIC WITH J-LEADS